Department of Education

and Trainin . .
: Delegate Approval of Deter mination No. 5764

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Y ear 2025

Program FEE-HELP Sub Program FEE-HELP Advance

Component Section $16410

Deter mination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10 of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the
"Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 110-1 of the Act(FEE-HELP
Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of
the Act:

DETERMINE:

(@) that an advance isto be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") and Open Universities Australia
Pty Limited ("OUA") listed in Column 1 of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of atotal amount that is
expected to become payable to the HEP or OUA (as the case may be) under section 110-1 of the Act in respect
of the year 2025 ("Advance"); and

(b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP or OUA is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row
in the Table in which the HEP's hame appears.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
State/Territory I nstitution Amounts of Financial Variation Revised Amounts of
Assistance Financial Assistance

NSW Amount (excludes GST)

ACPE Limited 12,840,888 -620,436 12,220,452
AIBI Higher Education 66,604 0 66,604
Asia Pacific International College Pty Ltd 0 0 0
Australian Catholic University 11,832,268 -550,974 11,281,294
Australian College of Applied Psychology 38,714,462 0 38,714,462
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Australian College of Nursing Ltd
Canterbury Institute of Management
Charles Sturt University

Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand
ECA Higher Education Institute Pty Ltd
Macquarie University

Polytechnic Ingtitute Australia Pty Ltd
Southern Cross University

The University of New England

The University of New South Wales
The University of Newcastle

The University of Sydney

University of Technology Sydney
University of Western Sydney
University of Wollongong

UNSW Global Pty Limited

VIC Amount (excludes GST)
Australian Academy of Design Inc
Australian College of the Arts Pty Ltd

CG Spectrum Institute P/L

Deakin University

Federation University Australia

Ingtitute of Health and Management Pty Ltd
La Trobe University

Monash University

Ozford Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT
University)

Swinburne University of Technology

The University of Melbourne

Victoria University

QLD Amount (excludes GST)
Australian College of Natural Medicine Pty Ltd
Central Queensland University

Griffith University

James Cook University

Queensland University of Technology

The University of Queensland

University of Southern Queensland

University of the Sunshine Coast

WA Amount (excludes GST)
Curtin University of Technology

Edith Cowan University

Murdoch University

Stanley International College Pty Ltd
The University of Notre Dame Australia

2,404,420
0
21,947,975
2,347,989
79,600
45,218,134
0
12,000,000
6,312,480
54,792,511
16,045,140
61,400,823
73,545,384
13,715,934
508,819
601,117

1,585,481
32,860,770
2,501,650
46,275,843
120,000
609,600
30,925,065
110,537,882
0
46,952,778

40,580,000
122,953,831
22,941,837

26,274,884
8,722,261
31,374,531
11,000,000
15,702,804
21,136,292
6,236,224
237,303

21,062,728
32,871,820
7,413,806
39,400
13,645,016

0

0
3,050,901
0

100,900
1,355,261
0
-2,000,000
39,206
-309,912
2,046,497
-2,280,043
1,014,598
-1,645,912
-338,088
264,239

-27,879
1,795,227
0
2,379,531
-41,460

0

568,605
-740,597

0
-2,221,226

-1,630,000
3,920,431
-1,444,732

2,476,740
-4,607
-2,222,378
-1,650,000
-2,770,279
1,622,044
1,206,860
22,521

-459,197
694,354
-138,842
0
490,261

2,404,420
0
24,998,876
2,347,989
180,500
46,573,395
0
10,000,000
6,351,686
54,482,599
18,091,637
59,120,780
74,559,982
12,070,022
170,731
865,356

1,557,602
34,655,997
2,501,650
48,655,374
78,540
609,600
31,493,670
109,797,285
0
44,731,552

38,950,000
126,874,262
21,497,105

28,751,624
8,717,654
29,152,153
9,350,000
12,932,525
22,758,336
7,443,084
259,824

20,603,531
33,566,174
7,274,964
39,400
14,135,277
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The University of Western Australia

SA Amount (excludes GST)
Australian Chiropractic College Limited
Equals International (Aust) P/L

The Flinders University of South Australia
The University of Adelaide

University of South Australia

TAS Amount (excludes GST)
University of Tasmania

NT Amount (excludes GST)
Batchelor Ingtitute of Indigenous Tertiary Education
Charles Darwin University

ACT Amount (excludes GST)
AIE Institute Limited
University of Canberra

CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)
The Australian National University

OTHER Amount (excludes GST)

Academy of Interactive Technology Pty Ltd
Adelaide Central School of Art

Alphacrucis College Limited

Australian College of Theology Limited

Australian Film Television and Radio School
Australian Institute of Business and Management Pty
Ltd T/aKing's Own Institute

Australian Institute of Business Pty Ltd

Austraian Institute of Management Education and
Training

Australian Ingtitute of Management SA Division Inc
Australian Institute of Professional Counsellors Pty
Ltd as Trustee For AIPC Trust

Australian Institute of Professional Education Pty Ltd
Australian School of Management Pty Ltd
Avondale College Limited

BBI The Australian Institute of Theological
Education

Blue Mountains International Hotel Management
School Pty Ltd

Bond University

Box Hill Institute of TAFE

Campion Institute Limited

Canberra Ingtitute of Technology

Carnegie Mellon University

Carrick Higher Education Pty Ltd

Central Institute of Technology

13,999,200

3,447,699
0
14,129,365
22,611,177
9,552,555

1,575,000

0
4,136,710

3,485,880
28,879,291

13,200,623

3,704,400
1,835,320
12,785,781
14,915,683
5,894,666
36,375

25,120,688
5,519,468

0
12,500,630

0
0
2,314,463
0

88,925,353
3,403,332
2,268,906

0

0
0
0

1,692,501

59,011

0
-2,833,971
576,585
-2,508,703

24,000

0
-408,677

-206,693
3,113,595

1,892,651

684,718
127,016
-1,141,817
138,653
-312,276
-5,820

-248,057
0

0
2,312,480

0
0
377,968
0

111,010
8,001
0

o O O O

15,691,701

3,506,710
0
11,295,394
23,187,762
7,043,852

1,599,000

0
3,728,033

3,279,187
31,992,886

15,093,274

4,389,118
1,962,336
11,643,964
15,054,336
5,582,390
30,555

24,872,631
5,519,468

0
14,813,110

0
0
2,692,431
0

89,036,363
3,411,423
2,268,906

0

0
0
0
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Chifley Business School Pty Ltd

Chisholm Institutue

Christian Heritage College

Colleges of Business & Technology (WA) Pty Ltd
Crown Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd
Eastern College Australialnc

Edith Cowan College Pty Ltd

Engineering I nstitute of Technology Pty Ltd
Eynesbury International

Gestalt Therapy Brisbane Pty Ltd

Group Colleges Australia Pty Ltd

Harvest Bible College Inc

Health Education and Training Institute

Higher Education Leadership Institute

Holmes Commercia College (Melbourne) Ltd
Holmes Institute Pty Ltd as Trustee for Holmes
Institute Trust

Holmesglen Ingtitute of TAFE

ICHM Pty Ltd

International College of Management, Sydney
Investment Banking Institute Business School Pty Ltd
ISN Psychology Pty Ltd

Jazzworx Pty Ltd

IMC Academy

John Paul 11 Institute for Marriage and Family
Melbourne

Kaplan Business School Pty Limited

Kaplan Higher Education Pty Ltd

Le Cordon Bleu AustraliaLtd

Leo Cussen Institute

Macleay College

Marcus Oldham College

Melbourne Institute for Experiential & Creative Arts
Therapy

Melbourne Institute of Business & Technology Pty
Ltd

Melbourne Institute of Technology

Melbourne Polytechnic

MHM Higher Education Pty Ltd T/A Australasian
College of Health and Wellness

Monash College Pty Ltd

Moore Theological College Council

Morling College Ltd

Nan Tien Institute Ltd

National Art School

National Institute of Organisation Dynamics Australia
Navitas Bundoora Pty Ltd

0

943,269
2,088,092
2,821,411
0

174,544
853,339
339,726

0

906,766
11,491

0

165,728

0

0
1,044,175

1,415,041
226,843
10,353,056
0
16,895,900
717,750
47,320,682
0

87,186
4,100,000

53,088
8,365,920
3,669,475
3,132,544
4,416,496

16,668,821

973,147
1,802,580
9,803,840

2,185,513
4,724,608
712,389
311,620
5,640,776
162,000
9,112,704

0
147,957
0
366,194
4,000
39,746
0
146,614

646,400

-202,397
0

0

0
1,488,531
62,940
-126,110
0

0

0

-6,636
1,139,763
224,025
0
-222,330

72,109

-155,704
38,410
0

0
323,387
0
0
604,904
0
211,270

0
1,091,226
2,088,092
3,187,605

4,000
214,290
853,339
486,340

0

906,766
11,491
0
139,212

0

0
1,690,575

1,212,644
226,843
10,353,056
0
18,384,431
780,690
47,194,572
0

87,186
4,100,000

46,452
9,505,683
3,893,500
3,132,544
4,194,166

16,740,930

817,443
1,840,990
9,803,840

2,185,513
5,047,995
712,389
311,620
6,245,680
162,000
9,323,974
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Navitas College of Public Safety

Open Universities Australia Pty Ltd

Parapharm Pty Ltd T/A Paramount College of Natural
Medicine

Performing Arts Education Pty Ltd T/A Australian
Performing Arts Conservatory

Perth Bible College Inc

Phoenix Institute of Australia Pty Ltd

Photography Studies College (Melbourne)
Polytechnic West

Proteus Technologies Pty Ltd T/A IKON Institute of
Australia

Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty
Ltd

Raffles College Pty Ltd

Relationships Australia (NSW)

Russo Business School Pty Ltd

S P Jain School of Global Management Pty Ltd
SAE Institute

South Austraia Institute of Business & Technology
South Metropolitan TAFE

Southern Cross Education Institute (Higher
Education) Pty Ltd

Stott's Colleges Pty Ltd

Sydney College of Divinity Ltd

Sydney Institute of Business and Technology Pty Ltd
Sydney Institute of Traditional Chinese Medicine
Tabor College (NSW) Ltd

Tabor College Inc (SA)

Tabor College Perth

Tabor College Tasmanialnc

TAFE Queensland

TAFE SA

Taylors Unilink

TCOL Limited

Technical & Further Education Commission (TAFE
NSW)

The Australian Guild of Education Incorporated
The Australian Institute of Music

The Cairnmillar Institute School of Counselling and
Psychotherapy Pty Ltd

The Centre of Academic Excellence Pty Ltd

The International Conservatorium of Music (Aust)
The National Ingtitute of Dramatic Art

Think College Pty Ltd

Top Education Group Ltd

Torrens University AustraliaLtd

0
53,807,821
0

736,120

350,000

0
3,048,585
0
7,167,247

9,795,209

0
0

4,740
41,944
42,550,058
891,066

0

0

1,464,120
9,256,678
346,985
1,289,205
655,200
4,634,966
0

0
1,862,821
175,000

0
36,761,033
5,916,865

16,038
8,300,064
11,338,391

0

2,314,475
3,554,025
272,620
8,800
138,554,113

-109,340

-52,510
0
-218,085
0

0

2,538

o O O

0
808,485
-55,518

o O O O o

843,987
-5,541

0
-3,624,614

-22,660
23,567

0
3,068,411

0
53,807,821
0

626,780

297,490

0
2,830,500
0
7,167,247

9,795,209

0
0

4,740
44,482
42,550,058
891,066

0

0

1,464,120
10,065,163
291,467
1,289,205
655,200
4,634,966
0

0
2,706,808
169,459

0
33,136,419
5,916,865

16,038
8,321,616
11,338,391

0

2,314,475
3,531,365
296,187
8,800
141,622,524
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University College London

University of Divinity

UOWC Ltd T/aUOW College

UTS College Limited

Victorian Institute of Technology Pty Ltd
Vose College

Wentworth Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd
Wedley Institute

West Coast Institute of Training
Whitehouse Institute of Design, Australia
William Angliss Institute of TAFE

TOTAL Australia

Variation Reason

2025 September Variation round

0
4,143,835
0
17,801,931
393,500

0

0
1,002,257
0
9,484,572
1,016,475

1,864,336,198

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 05 November 2025 at 19:10:11
Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for moreinformation. Thisreport was generated on 07

November 2025 05:00:57

0
170,210

-461,565
-162,636

10,360,717

0
4,314,045
0
17,801,931
347,500

0

0
1,002,257
0
9,023,007
853,839

1,874,696,915
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