

Delegate Approval of Determination No. 5764

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Year 2025

Program FEE-HELP Sub Program FEE-HELP Advance

Component Section S16410

Determination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10 of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the "Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 110-1 of the Act(FEE-HELP Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act:

DETERMINE:

- (a) that an advance is to be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") and Open Universities Australia Pty Limited ("OUA") listed in Column 1 of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of a total amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP or OUA (as the case may be) under section 110-1 of the Act in respect of the year 2025 ("Advance"); and
- (b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP or OUA is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the Table in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 State/Territory Institution	Column 2 Amounts of Financial Assistance	Column 3 Variation	Column 4 Revised Amounts of Financial Assistance
NSW Amount (excludes GST)			
ACPE Limited	12,840,888	-620,436	12,220,452
AIBI Higher Education	66,604	0	66,604
Asia Pacific International College Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Australian Catholic University	11,832,268	-550,974	11,281,294
Australian College of Applied Psychology	38,714,462	0	38,714,462

Australian College of Nursing Ltd	2,404,420	0	2,404,420
Canterbury Institute of Management	0	0	0
Charles Sturt University	21,947,975	3,050,901	24,998,876
Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand	2,347,989	0	2,347,989
ECA Higher Education Institute Pty Ltd	79,600	100,900	180,500
Macquarie University	45,218,134	1,355,261	46,573,395
Polytechnic Institute Australia Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Southern Cross University	12,000,000	-2,000,000	10,000,000
The University of New England	6,312,480	39,206	6,351,686
The University of New South Wales	54,792,511	-309,912	54,482,599
The University of Newcastle	16,045,140	2,046,497	18,091,637
The University of Sydney	61,400,823	-2,280,043	59,120,780
University of Technology Sydney	73,545,384	1,014,598	74,559,982
University of Western Sydney	13,715,934	-1,645,912	12,070,022
University of Wollongong	508,819	-338,088	170,731
UNSW Global Pty Limited	601,117	264,239	865,356
VIC Amount (excludes GST)			
Australian Academy of Design Inc	1,585,481	-27,879	1,557,602
Australian College of the Arts Pty Ltd	32,860,770	1,795,227	34,655,997
CG Spectrum Institute P/L	2,501,650	0	2,501,650
Deakin University	46,275,843	2,379,531	48,655,374
Federation University Australia	120,000	-41,460	78,540
Institute of Health and Management Pty Ltd	609,600	0	609,600
La Trobe University	30,925,065	568,605	31,493,670
Monash University	110,537,882	-740,597	109,797,285
Ozford Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT	46,952,778	-2,221,226	44,731,552
University)			
Swinburne University of Technology	40,580,000	-1,630,000	38,950,000
The University of Melbourne	122,953,831	3,920,431	126,874,262
Victoria University	22,941,837	-1,444,732	21,497,105
QLD Amount (excludes GST)			
Australian College of Natural Medicine Pty Ltd	26,274,884	2,476,740	28,751,624
Central Queensland University	8,722,261	-4,607	8,717,654
Griffith University	31,374,531	-2,222,378	29,152,153
James Cook University	11,000,000	-1,650,000	9,350,000
Queensland University of Technology	15,702,804	-2,770,279	12,932,525
The University of Queensland	21,136,292	1,622,044	22,758,336
University of Southern Queensland	6,236,224	1,206,860	7,443,084
University of the Sunshine Coast	237,303	22,521	259,824
WA Amount (excludes GST)			
Curtin University of Technology	21,062,728	-459,197	20,603,531
Edith Cowan University	32,871,820	694,354	33,566,174
Murdoch University	7,413,806	-138,842	7,274,964
Stanley International College Pty Ltd	39,400	0	39,400
The University of Notre Dame Australia	13,645,016	490,261	14,135,277

The University of Western Australia	13,999,200	1,692,501	15,691,701
SA Amount (excludes GST)			
Australian Chiropractic College Limited	3,447,699	59,011	3,506,710
Equals International (Aust) P/L	0	0	0
The Flinders University of South Australia	14,129,365	-2,833,971	11,295,394
The University of Adelaide	22,611,177	576,585	23,187,762
University of South Australia	9,552,555	-2,508,703	7,043,852
TAS Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Tasmania	1,575,000	24,000	1,599,000
NT Amount (excludes GST)			
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education	0	0	0
Charles Darwin University	4,136,710	-408,677	3,728,033
ACT Amount (excludes GST)		ŕ	, ,
AIE Institute Limited	3,485,880	-206,693	3,279,187
University of Canberra	28,879,291	3,113,595	31,992,886
CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)	,,,,,,	., .,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
The Australian National University	13,200,623	1,892,651	15,093,274
OTHER Amount (excludes GST)	13,200,023	1,072,031	13,073,277
Academy of Interactive Technology Pty Ltd	3,704,400	684,718	4,389,118
Adelaide Central School of Art	1,835,320	127,016	1,962,336
Alphacrucis College Limited	12,785,781	-1,141,817	11,643,964
Australian College of Theology Limited	14,915,683	138,653	15,054,336
Australian Film Television and Radio School	5,894,666	-312,276	5,582,390
Australian Institute of Business and Management Pty	36,375	-5,820	30,555
Ltd T/a King's Own Institute	20,272	2,020	50,555
Australian Institute of Business Pty Ltd	25,120,688	-248,057	24,872,631
Australian Institute of Management Education and	5,519,468	0	5,519,468
Training			, ,
Australian Institute of Management SA Division Inc	0	0	0
Australian Institute of Professional Counsellors Pty	12,500,630	2,312,480	14,813,110
Ltd as Trustee For AIPC Trust			
Australian Institute of Professional Education Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Australian School of Management Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Avondale College Limited	2,314,463	377,968	2,692,431
BBI The Australian Institute of Theological	0	0	0
Education			
Blue Mountains International Hotel Management	0	0	0
School Pty Ltd			
Bond University	88,925,353	111,010	89,036,363
Box Hill Institute of TAFE	3,403,332	8,091	3,411,423
Campion Institute Limited	2,268,906	0	2,268,906
Canberra Institute of Technology	0	0	0
Carnegie Mellon University	0	0	0
Carrick Higher Education Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Central Institute of Technology	0	0	0

Chifley Business School Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Chisholm Institutue	943,269	147,957	1,091,226
Christian Heritage College	2,088,092	0	2,088,092
Colleges of Business & Technology (WA) Pty Ltd	2,821,411	366,194	3,187,605
Crown Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd	0	4,000	4,000
Eastern College Australia Inc	174,544	39,746	214,290
Edith Cowan College Pty Ltd	853,339	0	853,339
Engineering Institute of Technology Pty Ltd	339,726	146,614	486,340
Eynesbury International	0	0	0
Gestalt Therapy Brisbane Pty Ltd	906,766	0	906,766
Group Colleges Australia Pty Ltd	11,491	0	11,491
Harvest Bible College Inc	0	0	0
Health Education and Training Institute	165,728	-26,516	139,212
Higher Education Leadership Institute	0	0	0
Holmes Commercial College (Melbourne) Ltd	0	0	0
Holmes Institute Pty Ltd as Trustee for Holmes	1,044,175	646,400	1,690,575
Institute Trust	,, , , , ,	,	, ,
Holmesglen Institute of TAFE	1,415,041	-202,397	1,212,644
ICHM Pty Ltd	226,843	0	226,843
International College of Management, Sydney	10,353,056	0	10,353,056
Investment Banking Institute Business School Pty Ltd	0	0	0
ISN Psychology Pty Ltd	16,895,900	1,488,531	18,384,431
Jazzworx Pty Ltd	717,750	62,940	780,690
JMC Academy	47,320,682	-126,110	47,194,572
John Paul 11 Institute for Marriage and Family	0	0	0
Melbourne			
Kaplan Business School Pty Limited	87,186	0	87,186
Kaplan Higher Education Pty Ltd	4,100,000	0	4,100,000
Le Cordon Bleu Australia Ltd	53,088	-6,636	46,452
Leo Cussen Institute	8,365,920	1,139,763	9,505,683
Macleay College	3,669,475	224,025	3,893,500
Marcus Oldham College	3,132,544	0	3,132,544
Melbourne Institute for Experiential & Creative Arts	4,416,496	-222,330	4,194,166
Therapy	, ,	,	, ,
Melbourne Institute of Business & Technology Pty	16,668,821	72,109	16,740,930
Ltd	, ,	,	, ,
Melbourne Institute of Technology	973,147	-155,704	817,443
Melbourne Polytechnic	1,802,580	38,410	1,840,990
MHM Higher Education Pty Ltd T/A Australasian	9,803,840	0	9,803,840
College of Health and Wellness	, ,		, ,
Monash College Pty Ltd	2,185,513	0	2,185,513
Moore Theological College Council	4,724,608	323,387	5,047,995
Morling College Ltd	712,389	0	712,389
Nan Tien Institute Ltd	311,620	0	311,620
National Art School	5,640,776	604,904	6,245,680
National Institute of Organisation Dynamics Australia	162,000	0	162,000
Navitas Bundoora Pty Ltd	9,112,704	211,270	9,323,974
,	- , -,	,	: , ,- / •

Navitas College of Public Safety	0	0	0
Open Universities Australia Pty Ltd	53,807,821	0	53,807,821
Parapharm Pty Ltd T/A Paramount College of Natural	0	0	0
Medicine			
Performing Arts Education Pty Ltd T/A Australian	736,120	-109,340	626,780
Performing Arts Conservatory			
Perth Bible College Inc	350,000	-52,510	297,490
Phoenix Institute of Australia Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Photography Studies College (Melbourne)	3,048,585	-218,085	2,830,500
Polytechnic West	0	0	0
Proteus Technologies Pty Ltd T/A IKON Institute of	7,167,247	0	7,167,247
Australia			
Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty	9,795,209	0	9,795,209
Ltd			
Raffles College Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Relationships Australia (NSW)	0	0	0
Russo Business School Pty Ltd	4,740	0	4,740
S P Jain School of Global Management Pty Ltd	41,944	2,538	44,482
SAE Institute	42,550,058	0	42,550,058
South Australia Institute of Business & Technology	891,066	0	891,066
South Metropolitan TAFE	0	0	0
Southern Cross Education Institute (Higher	0	0	0
Education) Pty Ltd			
Stott's Colleges Pty Ltd	1,464,120	0	1,464,120
Sydney College of Divinity Ltd	9,256,678	808,485	10,065,163
Sydney Institute of Business and Technology Pty Ltd	346,985	-55,518	291,467
Sydney Institute of Traditional Chinese Medicine	1,289,205	0	1,289,205
Tabor College (NSW) Ltd	655,200	0	655,200
Tabor College Inc (SA)	4,634,966	0	4,634,966
Tabor College Perth	0	0	0
Tabor College Tasmania Inc	0	0	0
TAFE Queensland	1,862,821	843,987	2,706,808
TAFE SA	175,000	-5,541	169,459
Taylors Unilink	0	0	0
TCOL Limited	36,761,033	-3,624,614	33,136,419
Technical & Further Education Commission (TAFE	5,916,865	0	5,916,865
NSW)			
The Australian Guild of Education Incorporated	16,038	0	16,038
The Australian Institute of Music	8,300,064	21,552	8,321,616
The Cairnmillar Institute School of Counselling and	11,338,391	0	11,338,391
Psychotherapy Pty Ltd			
The Centre of Academic Excellence Pty Ltd	0	0	0
The International Conservatorium of Music (Aust)	2,314,475	0	2,314,475
The National Institute of Dramatic Art	3,554,025	-22,660	3,531,365
Think College Pty Ltd	272,620	23,567	296,187
Top Education Group Ltd	8,800	0	8,800
Torrens University Australia Ltd	138,554,113	3,068,411	141,622,524

University College London	0	0	0
University of Divinity	4,143,835	170,210	4,314,045
UOWC Ltd T/a UOW College	0	0	0
UTS College Limited	17,801,931	0	17,801,931
Victorian Institute of Technology Pty Ltd	393,500	-46,000	347,500
Vose College	0	0	0
Wentworth Institute of Higher Education Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Wesley Institute	1,002,257	0	1,002,257
West Coast Institute of Training	0	0	0
Whitehouse Institute of Design, Australia	9,484,572	-461,565	9,023,007
William Angliss Institute of TAFE	1,016,475	-162,636	853,839
TOTAL Australia			
	1,864,336,198	10,360,717	1,874,696,915

Variation Reason

2025 September Variation round

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 05 November 2025 at 19:10:11

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for more information. This report was generated on 07 November 2025 05:00:57